Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 30, 1937.

CHAPTER 5—S. F. No. 84

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 162, relating to the holding of general terms of the District Court in the Sixth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1: Terms of District Court in Sixth Judicial District.

 —That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 162, be, and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:
- "162. The general terms of the District Court in the several counties constituting the Sixth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota shall be held at the time herein prescribed, as follows:

Blue Earth County: First Tuesday in February; second Tuesday in May; second Wednesday in October.

Watonwan County: Second Tuesday in April; second Tuesday in September.

Sec. 2. Effective September 1, 1937.—This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after September 1, 1937."

Approved January 30, 1937.

CHAPTER 6-S. F. No. 92

An act to amend Laws 1921, Chapter 357, Section 1, being an act to provide for county school tax levies in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County school tax levy authorized.—That Laws 1921, Chapter 357, Section 1, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. In every county in this State in which the assessed valuation of real and personal property, exclusive of monies and credits, exceeds \$200,000,000 and the total territory of each such